Prepared by Gary Mauer, P.E., Grundy County Engineer, 22580 M Ave, PO Box 127, Grundy Center, Iowa 50638 Phone: (319) 824-6912 Fax 824-6913

## RESOLUTION FOR ROAD VACATION PUBLIC HEARING

Grundy County
Resolution No. 17-2011/2012

<u>WHEREAS</u>, A request (or petition, or a memorandum from the County Engineer) has been filed with the Grundy County Board of Supervisors (or County Engineer) asking that action be taken to vacate and close (or to vacate and clear the record, if it was not open to traffic) a section of Grundy County Secondary Road, described as follows:

That portion of 195th Street, originally established by use, all lying in Section Ninteen (19), Township Eighty-eight (88) North, Range Eighteen (18) West of the 5th P.M., Grundy County, Iowa. The intention of this road closure is to vacate the portion of public road originial with modifications more particularly described as: The east-west roadway in the East One-half of said Section 19 except the west 730 feet thereof.

Easement access rights shall be granted to all existing utilities on said described road vacation to allow access to their current facilities, now and in the future, for maintenance, repair patrol, operation, and reconstruction of said facilities.

<b>NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED</b> that a hearing on the proposed vacation will be l	held in the	Board
Room, Grundy County Courthouse, Grundy Center, Iowa, 50638 at 9:00AM on	27th	_ day of
$\rho$ , $\sigma$		
Sarbaratonick		
Barbara Smith, Chairperson County Board of Supervisors		

ATTEST: honda L. Litus

Rhonda Deters County Auditor

## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO VACATE**

**<u>BE IT RESOLVED</u>** by the Grundy County Board of Supervisors proposes to vacate all or part of certain road rights-of-way as existing, in Grundy County, Iowa, more particularly described as:

That portion of 195th Street, originally established by use, all lying in Section Ninteen (19), Township Eighty-eight (88) North, Range Eighteen (18) West of the 5th P.M., Grundy County, Iowa. The intention of this road closure is to vacate the portion of public road original with modifications more particularly described as: The east-west roadway in the East One-half of said Section 19 except the west 730 feet thereof. Easement access rights shall be granted to all existing utilities on said described road vacation to allow access to their current facilities, now and in the future, for maintenance, repair patrol, operation, and reconstruction of said facilities.

A hearing will be held by the Grun	ndy County Board o	f Supervisor	s in their office	e, Grundy County	Courthouse
Grundy Center, Iowa 50638, at Any person owning land abutting writing, a claim for damages at an hesitate to call the Grundy County	on the road proposed y time on or before	d to be vacat the date and	time fixed for	shall have the right the hearing. Plea	ht to file, in

Rhonda Deters, County Auditor

## LETTER OF NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING TO VACATE

<u>Pursuant to Chapter 306, Code of Iowa</u>, your are hereby notified in writing by the Grundy County Board of Supervisors proposes to vacate all or part of certain road rights-of-way as existing, in Grundy County, Iowa, more particularly described as:

That portion of 195th Street, originally established by use, all lying in Section Ninteen (19), Township Eighty-eight (88) North, Range Eighteen (18) West of the 5th P.M., Grundy County, Iowa. The intention of this road closure is to vacate the portion of public road originial with modifications more particularly described as: The east-west roadway in the East One-half of said Section 19 except the west 730 feet thereof.

Easement access rights shall be granted to all existing utilities on said described road vacation to allow access to their current facilities, now and in the future, for maintenance, repair patrol, operation, and reconstruction of said facilities

A hearing will be held by the Grundy County Board of Supervisors in their office, Grundy Co	ounty Courthouse
Grundy Center, Iowa 50638, at 9:00AM on the 27th day of December  Any person owning land abutting on the road proposed to be vacated and closed shall have th writing, a claim for damages at any time on or before the date and time fixed for the hearing. hesitate to call the Grundy County Engineers Office at 319-824-6912 with any questions.	ne right to file, in

Rhonda Deters, County Auditor